
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 23 APRIL 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
M2:18 - THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Capozzi 
Councillor Tindall (Leader) 
Councillor Bromham 
Councillor Dhyani 
 

Councillor England (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Weston 
Councillor Wilkie 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Page 5) 

 
7. QUARTERLY STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  (Pages 6 - 28) 

 
8. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  (Pages 29 - 56) 

 
9. CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATES  (Pages 57 - 350) 

 
 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

19 MARCH 2024 
 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Dhyani  
 England (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Capozzi  
 
Also attended:  Cllr Williams 
 
 
Officers: A Wilkie 

N Howcutt 
Mark Brookes 
L Fowell 

Strategic Director People and Transformation 
Chief Finance Officer 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services 
Democratic Services  
 

 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/26/21   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved 
 

CA/27/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Wilkie and Weston 
 

CA/28/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

CA/29/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

CA/30/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet 
 

CA/31/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted 
 

CA/32/21   ALCOHOL RELATED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 
 

Decision 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet approved the re-establishment of the Public Space Protection Orders as set out in 
paragraph 1.5, and in Appendix A, of the report. 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
For full discussion, please see video minutes 
 

CA/33/21   SENIOR OFFICER PAY POLICY 
 

Decision 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

(1) Cabinet recommends to Council that it adopts the Pay Policy for 2024/25 as set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 

(2) Cabinet agreed that any amendments to the Pay Policy throughout the financial year 

2024/2025, which may be required as a result of legislative changes, can be approved by the 

Chief Executive in conjunction with the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
For full discussion, please see video minutes 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.33 pm 

 

Page 4



 
Last updated: 15/04/24  

 

 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

 DATE 
MATTERS FOR 
CONSIDERATI

ON 

 
Decision 
Making 
Process 

Reports to 
Monitoring 

Officer/ 
S.151 

Officer 

CONTACT DETAILS 
BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION 

 21/05/24 Local 
Connection 
Policy 

 09/05/24 Julie Abbey-Taylor 
Head of Investment and Delivery 
Julie.Abbey-
Taylor@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

 

 21/05/24 Mayoral Future 
Fund 

 09/05/24 James Doe Strategic Director  
Place 
James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 21/05/24 Performance 
Improvement 
Project Revised 
KPI framework 

 09/05/24 Shaj Choudhury – Head of 
Transformation 
Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 21/05/24 Markyate 
Conservation 
Area Character 
Appraisal 

 09/05/24 Philip Stanley Head of Development 
Management 
Philip.stanley@dacorum.gov.uk   

 

 21/05/24 Mayoral Service 
Arrangements 

 09/05/24 Mark Brookes – Assistant Director 
Legal & Democratic Services 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 21/05/24 Affordable 
Housing SPD 

 09/05/24 Sara Whelan – Assistant Director 
Planning 
Sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 21/05/24 

 
Housing 
Development 
Programme 
Update 

 09/05/24 Julie Abbey-Taylor 
Head of Investment and Delivery 
Julie.Abbey-
Taylor@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 21/05/24 Hemel Health 
Campus 

 09/05/24 James Doe Strategic Director  
Place 
James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 18/06/24 CIL Review   30/05/24 Sara Whelan – Assistant Director 
Planning 
Sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 18/06/24 Capital 
Programme 
Board Report 

 30/05/24 David Barrett 
Assistant Director - Strategic 
Housing and Delivery 
David.Barrett@dacorum.gov.uk    

 

 18/06/24 Provisional 
Outturn Report 

 30/05/24 Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance 
Officer 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 18/06/24 Sports Pitches 
Project 

 30/05/24 David Barrett 
Assistant Director - Strategic 
Housing and Delivery 
David.Barrett@dacorum.gov.uk   

 

 23/07/24 Tenancy 
Strategy 

 04/07/24 Natasha Beresford – Assistant 
Director Housing Operations and 
Safer Communities 
Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 23/07/24 Supported 
Housing 
Strategy 

 04/07/24 Natasha Beresford – Assistant 
Director Housing Operations and 
Safer Communities 
Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Julie.Abbey-Taylor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.Abbey-Taylor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Philip.stanley@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.Abbey-Taylor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.Abbey-Taylor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.Barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.Barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet  

Title of report: Strategic Risk Register Q3 2023-24 

Date: 23rd April 2024  

Report on behalf 

of:  

Councillor Michela Capozzi,  Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial 

Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason:  

Appendices: Appendix A- Strategic Risk Register Update Q3 2023-24 

Appendix B- Risk scoring methodology 

 

Background 

papers: 

 

Cabinet December 2023 Agenda item 8 Strategic Risk Register Update Q1 and 

Q2 2023-24 

Glossary of 

acronyms and 

any other 

abbreviations 

used in this 

report and 

appendices: 

CEE- Climate and Ecological Emergency 

CLT- Corporate Leadership Team 

DLUHC- Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  

HRA – Housing Revenue Account.  The Council’s Housing Landlord function. 

HTIP- Housing Transformation and Improvement Programme.  A review of 

operational practices within the Housing service. 

SLT- Strategic Leadership Team.   

VCS- Voluntary and Community Sector. 

VFM-  Value for Money. 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

 

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Wards affected All  

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide committee with an update against the 

risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk 

Register as at Q3 2023-24. 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker: To approve the Q3 2023-24 update on the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 
 

Period for post policy/project review: An update on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register is 

provided to Audit Committee and Cabinet on a 

quarterly basis. 

  

Page 7



 

1 Background  

Robust risk management supports the delivery of the Council’s corporate plan objectives.  The 

Council has a legal obligation to ensure that it has sound risk management arrangements in place. 

A review of the significant strategic risks impacting the delivery of the Council’s six key corporate 

plan priorities was undertaken during 2022-23.  This review involved Members, the Strategic 

Leadership Team (SLT), and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and the Council’s internal 

auditors.  A revised set of strategic risks were produced as follows, to be reported on from quarter 

4, 2022-23: 

Risk Risk Owner 

Failure to ensure compliance with statutory 
and legislative requirements.  Chief Executive 

Failure to work with Strategic Partners to 
deliver Corporate priorities  Chief Executive 

The Council is subject to a successful cyber- 
attack and/ or data breach. 

Strategic Director (People and 
Transformation) 

We are unable to deliver eff
[...]
ct, 4 being significant impact).  Both scores are then 
multiplied together to give an overall score. 
 
For example:  likelihood (4) x impact (4) gives an overall risk score of 16. 
 
An overall risk score of 1 indicates low likelihood/ impact of a risk; a score of 16 indicates high 
likelihood/ impact of a risk. 
 
The Council provides and assessment of three different types of risk score: 
 
1) Inherent risk score. This is the risk score if no controls to manage the risk impact or 

likelihood were in place.  It is expected that the inherent score would be relatively high for 
all strategic risks. 

 

2) Target risk score or risk appetite score. This is the risk score that this organisation is 

prepared to accept, to be achieved by the controls that the Council puts in place to manage 

the impact and likelihood of each risk. 

 

3) Current risk score. This is the risk score that gives an assessment of the current position. 

4 Presentation to Audit Committee March 2023 

The Q3 2023-24 update of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register was presented at Audit Committee 

in March 2023.  It was noted that a recent internal audit review of the Council’s risk management 

arrangements made recommendations for implementation that will further enhance the risk 

management information provided to members.    

5 Financial and value for money implications: 

Proper risk management arrangements support delivery of value for money and helps secure the 

Council’s financial resources. 

6 Legal Implications 

The Council is required by law to make proper risk management arrangements. 

7 Risk implications: 

Contained in the body of the report. 

8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights 

None arising directly from the report. 

9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community 

safety) 

None arising directly from the report. 

10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

None 
[...]
ort: 

ASB – Anti Social Behaviour  
HTIP – Housing, Transformation and Improvement Plan 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Amy Dalton – Community Safety Manager – Safe Communities 

Joshua Smith – Head of Service, Safe Communities  

 

Joshua.Smith@dacorum.gov.uk   

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 
delivery 
 

Wards affected All 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

To inform Members of the current position relating to 
the ASB policy update and to seek approval of the 
policy. 
 

Recommendation (s) to the decision 
maker (s): 

That Cabinet approves the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy. 
 

Period for post policy/project review: 2 years from the approval of the updated policy.   

  

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


 

1 Introduction/Background:  

An effective Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and enforcement provision is an essential aspect of 
governance and community support function for the Council. The Community Safety Team 
recognises that ASB can have a significant impact on the safety and well-being of individuals and 
communities.  
 
Investment in responding to ASB robustly, and in a timely manner, means that the Council can help 
to create safer and more secure neighbourhoods, which subsequently will improve the quality of 
life for its residents.  
 
As part of HTIP, the Community Safety and Tenancy Enforcement Teams have been aligned, 
providing a one-team approach to the management of ASB. As HTIP progresses, further analysis 
and consideration will be undertaken to decide on the best approach to the permanent structure.  
 
The Safe Communities Service now has the overall responsibility for de
[...]
Date January 2024 

Signed off by (AD from different Directorate 

if being presented to SLT / Cabinet) 

 

Date  

P
age 55



September 2019 V2 8 

Entered onto CIA database - date  

To be reviewed by (officer name)  

Review date  

 

 

P
age 56



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Title of report: Constitution update  

Date: 23rd April 2024 

Report on 

behalf of:  

Councillor  Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 

Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Amended version of  Part 2, Part 3 and Part 4 of the Constitution 

Amended version of the Financial Regulations 

Background 

papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 

acronyms and 

any other 

abbreviations 

used in this 

report: 

SLT – Strategic Leadership Team 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services)   

 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

0

 
   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1. To seek approval to agree Part 2, 3 and 4 of 
Constitution. 
 

2. To seek approval to amend the Council’s 
Financial Regulations as set out in the body 
of the report. 
 

Recommendation (s) to the decision 
maker (s): 

1. That Cabinet recommends that Council agree 
the amendments to Part 2, 3 and 4 of the 
Constitution as referenced in the report and 
annexed to this report. 
 

2. That Cabinet recommends that Council agree 
the amendments to the Council’s Financial 
Regulations as highlighted in the report in 
section 3 and annexed to this report. 
 

Period for post policy/project review: The Constitution is kept under continuous 
review by the Monitoring Officer and updates 
are proposed to Cabinet when required. 

 

  

Page 58



 

1 Introduction  
 

1.1 The Monitoring Officer is under a continuous duty to review the Constitution to 
ensure that it is up to date and provides an appropriate governance framework for 
all Council decision making.      
 

1.2 Proposals for change may be prompted not only by formal internal reviews, but also 
by the Monitoring Officer, the Cabinet, other Members or officers and by public 
opinion. 
 

1.3 The changes proposed in this report result primarily as a result of the change of the 
role of the Chief Housing Officer to Strategic Director, Housing and Property 
Services and the subsequent creation and restructure of the Housing and Property 
Services directorate. 
 

1.4 The changes also reflect the change in the Deputy Chief Executive function, which 
is now divided between the five Strategic Directors on a rolling basis. 
 

1.5 Changes are also proposed to the Council’s Financial Regulations as explained in 
section 3. 

 

2   Leadership Team Restructure 

 

2.1 The restructure of the Council’s Strategic Leadership Team is now complete and is 

operational.  The Constitution has therefore been reviewed to ensure that relevant 

job titles have been reviewed and functions are allocated to the correct post holder 

or Councillor. 

   

2.2 There have been various changes to the Constitution made throughout the year to 

reflect other changes agreed by Cabinet and Council, such as the agreed 

delegations with regard to Suitable Areas of Natural Green Space (SANG) and 

specific changes introduced by new legislation, such as the Building Act 2023. 

  

2.
[...]


Assistant Director (Legal 
and Democratic 
Services) 

Monitoring Officer (Section 5 Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989) 

  

Chief Financial Officer Section 151 Officer (Local Government Act 1972) 
  

 

 Such posts will have the functions described in Article 11.2-11.4 below. 
 

Page 98



 
 

36 
 

 

 (d) Structure.  The Head of Paid Service will determine and publicise a 
description of the overall departmental structure of the Council 
showing the management structure and deployment of officers.  This 
is set out at Part 7 of this Constitution. 

 

Page 99



 
 

37 
 

 

11.2 Functions of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 (a) Discharge of functions by the Council.  The Head of Paid Service 
will report to full Council on the manner in which the discharge of the 
Council’s functions is co-ordinated, the number and grade of officers 
required for the discharge of functions and the organisation of officers. 

 

 (b) Restrictions on functions.  The Head of Paid Service may not be the 
Monitoring Officer but may hold the post of Section 151 Officer if a 
qualified accountant. 

 

11.3 Functions of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 (a) Maintaining the Constitution.  The Monitoring Officer will maintain 
an up-to-date version of the Constitution and will ensure that it is 
widely available for consultation by members, staff and the public. 

 

 (b) Ensuring lawfulness and fairness of decision making.  After 
consulting with the Head of Paid Service and Section 151 Officer, the 
Monitoring Officer will report to the full Council or to the Cabinet (in 
relation to an executive function) if he or she considers that any 
proposal, decision or omission would give rise to unlawfulness or if 
any decision or omission has given rise to maladministration.  Such a 
report will have the effect of stopping the proposal or decision being 
implemented until the report has been considered. 

 

 (c) Supporting the Standards Committee.  The Monitoring Officer will 
contribut
[...]
ficer 
of the Council. 

 

3.7 Any function allocated under Schedule 1 to an individual Cabinet 
Member may, during the absence of that Cabinet Member, or 
during his or her inability to act for any other reason, or during the 
vacancy of that Cabinet position, be exercised by the Leader.

Page 143



 

 83 

CABINET PORTFOLIOS AND DIRECTORATES 
SCHEDULE 1 

 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY LEAD OFFICERS 

Climate Change and Ecological Emergency   
Cllr Adrian England  
 
Climate Change 
Ecological Emergency 
 

 

Principally:  Finance & Resources 
 
 
 
 

Strategic Director (People and 
Tranformation) 
 
Head of Transformation 
 

   
   
   
   
   

   
   
   

   
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 144



 

 84 

 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY LEAD OFFICERS 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services   
   
Councillor Michela Capozzi 
 
Corporate and Commercial Services 
Financial Services 
Revenues and Benefits 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Licensing 
 
 
Commercial Strategy and Programme 
Commercial and Capital Project Delivery oversight 
Procurement 
Contract Management 
Startegic Asset Review 
Shared Services exploration (corporate approach) 
 
GF Property Services 
Commercial property 
Compliance 
Responsive repairs and key to key services 
Valuation and Estates 
Building Services and Facilities Management 
 
 

Principally FINANCE & 
RESOURCES 

      Audit Committee 
      Standards Committee  
      Licensing Committee  

  
Strategic Director (Corporate and 
Commercial Services) 
Strategic Director (People & 
Transformation) 
Strategic Director (Housing and 
Property Services)  
 
 
Chief Finance Officer (S.151 Officer) 
Assistant Director  Legal and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring 
Officer) 
 
Assistant Director  (Property Services) 
Assistant Director (Strategic Housing 
and Delivery) 
Head of Commercial Development 

P
age 145



 

 85 

 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY OFFI
[...]
rson who has been appointed by another  
 authority or authorities  
 
6. An authority is not required to appoint more than two relevant 

independent  persons in accordance with paragraph 5 but may do so. 
 
7.       The authority must appoint any Panel at least 20 working days before the 

relevant meeting. 
 
8. Where the Panel proposes dismissal, the Monitoring Officer shall notify 

every Member of the Cabinet of the name and any particulars relevant to 
the dismissal. The Leader of the Council shall notify the Monitoring Officer 
within 5 working days if the Cabinet object to the dismissal with reasons.    
The objection shall then be referred to the Panel for further consideration. 

 
9. Before the taking of a vote at the relevant meeting on whether or not to 

approve such a dismissal, the authority must take into account, in 
particular –  

 
(a) any advice, views or recommendations of the Panel; 

 
(b) the conclusions of any investigation into the proposed dismissal; and  

 
(c) any representations from the relevant officer. 

 
 

9. Any remuneration, allowances or fees paid by the authority to an 
independent  person appointed to the Panel must not exceed the level of 
remuneration, allowances or fees payable to the independent person in 
respect of that person’s role as independent person under the 2011 Act”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 271



 

 180 

Author & Responsible Officer Mark Brookes, Assistant Director, 
Legal and Democratic Services 

Date of publication  July 2023 

Date of last version  July 2023 

Version no 1 

 
 
Table of Amendments 
 

Date of Change  Paragraph 
Amended 

Explanation of 
amendments 

Authority  

21/07/23 17.3 To clarify that 
minutes shall 
record decisions 
only and the 
debate will be 
video recorded 
which shall stand 
as the record of 
debate. 

Council 12/07/23 

    

    

    

    

    

 

Page 272



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

 

Author  Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

Res

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

23 APRIL 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Dhyani  
 England (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Weston  
 Wilkie  
 
Officers: Claire Hamilton 

Darren Welsh 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Housing & Property 
Services 

 Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) 

 Natasha Beresford Assistant Director, Housing Operations and 
Safe Communities 

 Fiona Jump Head of Financial Services (Deputy S151) 
 
  
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/34/21   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 

 

CA/35/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Capozzi 

 

CA/36/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

CA/37/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 

 

CA/38/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 

 



CA/39/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted 

 

CA/40/21   QUARTERLY STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

Decision 
 

To approve the Q3 2023-24 update on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
For full discussion, please see the video minutes. 

 

CA/41/21   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 

Decision 
 

That Cabinet approves the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
For full discussion, please see the video minutes. 

 

CA/42/21   CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATES 
 

Decision 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 
 
1. That Cabinet recommends that Council agree the amendments to Part 2, 3 and 4 of the 
Constitution as referenced in the report and annexed to this report. 
 
2. That Cabinet recommends that Council agree the amendments to the Council’s Financial 
Regulations as highlighted in the report in section 3 and annexed to this report. 
 
Advice  
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
For full discussion please see the video minutes. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 


